

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: CrI.A.No.752 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
3.	16.06.2025	<u>KSR,J & VS,J</u> <i>(per Hon'ble Sri Justice K.Suresh Reddy)</i> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> The petitioner/sole appellant/Accused filed the present application under Section 430(1) of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita seeking his release on bail for a period of six (06) months, pending the present Criminal Appeal. 2. It is contended by the learned counsel for the petitioner that the petitioner has been suffering with chronic cervical C-3/C-4, Lumbar Disc. It is further contended that the petitioner needs surgery for L-4 & L-5 and bed rest for a period of 4 to 6 months. As such, he requests this Court to release the petitioner on bail for a period of six (06) months. 3. On the other hand, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor has produced the written instructions furnished by the Jail Authorities wherein it is stated that the Prisons Department can provide the required treatment to the petitioner by shifting him to higher centres like Government General Hospital, Kakinada and King George Hospital, Visakhapatnam or Aarogyasri Network Hospitals if necessary. It is further communicated in the written instructions that the petitioner was admitted in Government General	

Contd.,

		Hospital, Rajamahendravaram on 22.04.2025 and he is still undergoing treatment. 4. We have perused the entire record. 5. In view of the said statement made by the Superintendent of Jails, Rajamahendravaram stating that they are providing the required treatment to the petitioner by taking him to the higher hospital besides providing bed rest, there is no need to enlarge the petitioner on bail, at this stage. 6. Accordingly, this application is dismissed. However, the Jail Authorities are directed to provide necessary treatment and bed rest to the petitioner as stated in the written instructions. <u>K.SURESH REDDY,J</u> <u>V.SUJATHA,J</u> SAB / TSNR	
--	--	--	--